

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN B. CLAY AKA GLENN B. CLAY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LINDSAY N. WALTER SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 555 W 5TH STREET Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 896-6000	JEFFREY T. GREEN * SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K STREET, NW Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000 jgreen@sidley.com
---	---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

December 5, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	10
I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE STANDARD A MOVANT MUST MEET TO SHOW A SUCCESSIVE § 2255 MOTION CONTAINS THE NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RULE ANNOUNCED IN <i>JOHNSON</i>	10
A. Courts are imposing a second gatekeep- ing inquiry that is absent in AEDPA's text.....	10
B. Courts are imposing different, outcome determinative burdens on movants dur- ing the gatekeeping stage	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. REQUIRING A SHOWING THAT A SENTENCE “MORE LIKELY THAN NOT” WAS BASED UPON THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE IMPOSES A HIGHER STANDARD THAN OTHERWISE APPLIED IN INSTANCES OF UNCERTAINTY.....	23
III. THIS CASE IS THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE DISPARATE APPROACHES TO SUCCESSIVE <i>JOHNSON</i> PETITIONS TAKEN BY THE CIRCUIT COURTS.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 17-60538 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 17-60538 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 2018)	13a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>Glen B. Clay v. United States</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S.D. Miss. July 11, 2017).....	15a
APPENDIX D: Order, <i>In re Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 16-60244 (5th Cir. May 26, 2016)	29a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Glen B. Clay v. United States</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 24, 2013)	31a
APPENDIX F: Opinion, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 08-60554 (5th Cir. June 30, 2009).....	48a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX G: Judgment, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S.D. Miss. June 12, 2018).....	51a
APPENDIX H: Order, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 17-60538 (5th Cir. July 8, 2019)	57a
APPENDIX I: Judgment, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 17-60538 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2019).....	59a
APPENDIX J: 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	60a
APPENDIX K: 28 U.S.C. § 2244	61a
APPENDIX L: 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	63a
APPENDIX M: Memorandum of Law in Support of 28 U.S.C. 2255 Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct Sentence, <i>Glen B. Clay v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-CV-523 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2016).....	65a
APPENDIX N: Dismissal, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 13-60112 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2013).....	72a
APPENDIX O: Petitioner’s Memorandum of Law In Support In Support of His 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion to Vacate His Conviction And Sentence, <i>Glen B. Clay v. United States</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2010).....	73a
APPENDIX P: Sentencing Hearing Transcript, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S. D. Miss. June 5, 2008).....	106a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX Q: Jury Verdict, <i>United States v. Glen B. Clay</i> , No. 3:07-CR-00073 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 11, 2007).....	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Arnick</i> , 826 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019)	23, 25
<i>Belk v. United States</i> , 743 F. App'x 481 (2d Cir. 2018) (summary order)	20
<i>Belk v. United States</i> , No. 01-CR-180-LTS, 2017 WL 3614446 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 743 F. App'x 481 (2d Cir. 2018)	10, 16, 20
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 830 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Brunstorff v. United States</i> , 754 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2019) (summary order), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 254 (2019)	20
<i>In re Chance</i> , 831 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016)	21, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	16
<i>Dimmott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied subnom. Casey v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2678 (2018)	22
<i>In re Embry</i> , 831 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	24
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1, 2, 18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	6
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 934 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re Moss</i> , 703 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	6
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 765 F. App'x 81 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	25
<i>United States v. Garza-Lopez</i> , 410 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	25
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	18, 19, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 873 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 890 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 789 (2019)	15, 22
<i>United States v. West</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 223 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-3063 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21, 26
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2715 (2019)	15, 22, 25
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	2, 18, 19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	10, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)	11, 13
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-19 (1972)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-21 (1972)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-23 (1972)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-25 (1972)	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-27 (1972)	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-29 (1972)	5
